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Real Estate Acquisition Services 
Sources Sought Questions and Government Responses 

May 19, 2020 
 

1. Question:  From the Sources Sought Notice, can you please clarify what you’re looking for in #6 
– “Technical approach relevant of the requirement” versus #7 – “Management approach 
relevant to the requirement”?  I would assume the technical approach is the actual work we’re 
going to do for the scope of services, whereas the management approach would be the people 
involved, who will do what, how we’ll coordinate, etc.? 
 

Government Response:  Correct, technical approach is how a potential vendor/contractor plans to fulfill 
the requirements of the Statement of Objectives (SOO), Performance Work Statement (PWS), or 
Statement of Work (SOW).  Management approach is how the potential vendor/contractor plans to 
coordinate and manage the people and programs necessary to fulfill the requirements of the SOO, PWS, 
or SOW. 
 

2. Question:  From the Sources Sought Notice, can you please clarify how we should respond to #8 
– “Corporate experience relevant to the requirement” versus #9 – “Relevant past 
performance”? 
 

Government Response:  Does the potential vendor/contractor have experience accomplishing the effort 
at a corporate scale, relevant to the requirements as outlined in the Sources Sought Notice and Draft 
SOO?  Relevant past performance is how well has the potential vendor/contractor accomplished the 
effort relevant to the requirements as outlined in the Sources Sought Notice and Draft SOO. 
 

3. Can answers be the same for both? 
 

Government Response:  The answer is not usually the same for both.  However, relevant past 
performance may be identified on the same corporate experience relevant to the requirement. 

 
4. With regard to #9, does the relevant past performance have to be from a government contract, 

or can it also be from the private sector? 
 

Government Response:  Relevant past performance can be from government sources, the private sector 
(non-government sources), or a combination of both. 
 

5. In the Sources Sought Notice, does “Relocation Services/Relocation Advisory Services” pertain 
only to residential requirements? 
 

Government Response: Relocation Services/Relocation Advisory Services is specific to the Uniform 
Relocation Act requirements.  
 

6. “Participation in meetings at other locations will be required, as needed.” – can participation be 
virtually, or does it have to be in person? 
 

Government Response: Participation in meetings can be virtually, however certain meetings may need 
to be in person.    
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7. Question:  Is there an incumbent contract in place for these services?  If so, could I please learn 
the contractor and contract number? 
 

Government Response:  No incumbent contract for these services, therefore no contractor or contract 
number. 
 

8. Question:  DOE/NNSA interested in receiving capability statements from SBA certified small 
businesses e.g., 8(a), HubZone, etc.? 
 

Government Response:  Yes, we are interested in receiving responses from all parties capable of 
fulfilling the requirements of the effort as outlined in the Sources Sought Notice and Draft Statement of 
Objectives (SOO). 
 

9. Question:  Is the estimated forecast for the duration (Year 1 and four 1-year options) of the 
contract expected to be in excess of $4 million? 
 

Government Response:  As the Sources Sought Notice is the Government’s initial attempt to determine 
the capability and feasibility of the marketplace, the estimated forecast for the total 5-year contract 
effort is undetermined at this time. 
 

10. Question:  Is the geographic scope of the contract national, regional or specific to the 
geographic areas NNSA currently has locations? 
 

Government Response: The geographic scope is national and currently specific to the geographic areas 
NNSA presently has locations.  
 

11. Question:  Is the agency planning to award one or multiple contracts? 
 

Government Response:  The DOE/National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA) is planning on 
awarding one contract in response to a possible solicitation. 
 

12. Question:  Is NNSA looking for one contractor to complete all acquisition services or is there a 
possibility that multiple contracts could be awarded for specific services (e.g., title contract, 
appraisal contract, etc.)? 
 

Government Response:  NNSA is looking for one contractor to fulfill all the real estate acquisition 
services requirements as outlined in the Sources Sought Notice and the Draft Statement of Objectives 
(SOO). 
 

13. Question:  Can you please specify what information you would like to see in response criteria #4, 
Capability statement? 
 

Government Response:  A capability statement in response to number 4 in the Sources Sought Notice 
generally highlights the capabilities of the potential vendor/contractor to fulfill the requirements of the 
effort as outlined in the Sources Sought Notice and Draft SOO. 
 


